
REPAIR SHEET 
BRAND 

RYOBI
DESCRIPTION

18 Volt Brad NailerMODEL  NO.

P322

TTI CONSUMER POWER TOOLS, INC.
P.O. Box 1288, Anderson, SC 29622      1-800-525-2579      www.ryobitools.com 	 1-03-24 (Rev:03)

The model number and manufacturing location will be found on a label attached to the product. Always mention this information in all communications regarding this product and when ordering parts.



2

P322

1 2
3 4

5

6 7 8 9

10 12

11

13 14

15 16

17

18

19

20
2122

23
24

25

26

27

28

2930

3132

33

34

35

40 4342

46
45

46

4136

44

37 39

38

48

49

20

47

50

51



3

P322

KEY 
NO.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 662461001 Screw (M3 x 16 mm) 1

2 541625002 Pressure Adjustment Knob 1

3 661923001 Screw (M4 x 15 mm) 4

4 634212002 Fix Washer 1

5
CN- 204078004

Compress Cylinder 
(Inc. Key Nos. 45 & 46)

1

VN- 204078007
Compress Cylinder 
(Inc. Key Nos. 45 & 46)

1

6 562961001 O-Ring 1

7 316586004 Valve Holder 1

8 565771001 O-Ring 1

9
CN- 206151006 Piston and Rod Assembly 1

VN- 206151009 Piston and Rod Assembly 1

10 541628002 Valve Shaft 1

11 562960001 O-Ring 1

12 315928004
Drive Cylinder and Magnet 
Assembly

1

13 562963001 Rubber Sleeve 1

14
CN- 204604006 Driver Blade Assembly 1

VN- 204604008 Driver Blade Assembly 1

15 564093001 Rubber Bumper 1

16

CN- 204694005
Crank Case and Gear 
Assembly

1

VN- 206252002
Crank Case and Gear 
Assembly

1

*VN- 206252005
Crank Case and Gear 
Assembly

1

17 661749002
Screw w/Washer 
(M5 x 16 mm)

2

PARTS LIST
KEY 
NO.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

18

CN- 206384004 Motor Assembly 1

VN- 206384007 Motor Assembly 1

*VN- 206384011 Motor Assembly 1

19
CN- 204173003

Magazine Assembly 
(Inc. Key Nos. 47-49)

1

VN- 204173007
Magazine Assembly 
(Inc. Key Nos. 47-49)

1

20 539473002 No-Mar Pad 2

21 658948006 Workpiece Contact 1

22 674106001 Pin 1

23
CN- 204208009 Drive Guide Cover Assembly 1

VN- 204208022 Drive Guide Cover Assembly 1

24
CN- 204225003 Depth Adjustment Assembly 1

VN- 204225005 Depth Adjustment Assembly 1

25 661853001 Screw (M4 x 4 mm) 1

26 660380008 Screw (M3 x 10 mm) 2

27 635100001 Shim Block 1

28 661902001 Screw (M2 x 14 mm) 2

29 634401001 Spring Plate 1

30 543909001 Mode Selector 1

31 543896001 LED Trigger 1

32 692784001 Spring 1

33 541623001 Trigger 1

34 693688001 Spring 1

35

CN- 204696009
Housing Assembly 
(Inc. Key Nos. 40-44)

1

VN- 204696016
Housing Assembly 
(Inc. Key Nos. 40-44)

1

*VN- 204252003
Housing Assembly 
(Inc. Key Nos. 40-44)

1

If a key number has multiple part numbers, please order the part that corresponds with the country of origin shown on the product’s data label.     CN = China     VN = Vietnam 

KEY 
NO.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

36 660031017 Screw (M3.5 x 16 mm) 10

37

CN- 204697011
Switch and Circuit Board 
Assembly

1

VN- 204697015
Switch and Circuit Board 
Assembly

1

*VN- 206697004
Switch and Circuit Board 
Assembly

1

38 660180005 Screw (M5 x 32 mm) 1

39 670974003 Hex Nut (M5) 1

40 565798002 RYOBI Rear Logo 1

41 566052001 RYOBI Logo Badge 2

42 941120911
18 Gauge Callout Label 
(Non-Hero)

1

43 941120910
18 Gauge Callout Label 
(Hero)

1

44 941120909 Compatibility Label 1

45 941120908 AIRSTRIKE Logo Label 1

46 941120984 Second Cylinder Label 2

47
CN- 941123886 Data Label 1

VN- 941124145 Data Label 1

48 941120809 Flashing Light Label 1

49 941001791 18 Gauge Depot Label 1

50 562962001 0-Ring 1

51 *531864001 D-Tech Wires Cover Piece 1

Not Shown:

998000681 Operator’s Manual

*Keys 16, 18, 35 & 37 with Key 51 can only work with VN units starting with the serial # TM23421 



4

P322 WIRING DIAGRAM

RED

SWITCH

LED

CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY

MOTOR

BATTERY 
CONTACT 

PLATE

MICRO
SWITCH

BLACK

RED

RED

BLACKWHITE

RED
WHITE


